
cs.ce-3'1o 
C5-6L 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: ___ C==R~-1~0=8~M=i=ll=in~g~&~R=e=srn==fu=c=in=g~- CHANGEORDERNUMBER: --~0=2~-----

DATE: --~0=8~12~41~0~9 ______________ __ 

CONTRACTNUMBER: --~C=M=1=3~95~-----

TOCONTRACTOR: ----~A~PA~C~S=o~m~h=ea~s~t ______________________________________ __ 

Reason for Change Order: The required physical length of pipe was longer than anticipated in the plans. A pipe 
extension was necessary to fulfill the plan intentions safely. Addition to Bid Alternate No.3- Add 4' of72" 
pipe to fit field conditions. 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order............................. $ 

Amount ofThis Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order ...................... $ 

Net Increase( decrease) of days for this change order: 0 days 

~jectManager( epart 

APPROVED BY: 0 ba_n .LiJttJ < ~~ 
Cont~ract Manager J U U 

APPROVEDBY: --~~------~~------------­
Di~ jf1~~ agement & Budget 

APPROVEDBY: ------~==~~~~-------------
County Coordinator 

3,206.312.87 
(358,733.88) 

2,847,578.99 

4 194.44 

2,851,773.43 

DATE: £3/a---b Jo ct-

DATE: ol~fo1 

DATE: rfJ~L6, 

DATE: ~6-::l 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER 

Instructions on 00 63 63-2 No: 002 

PROJECT: CR-108 Milling & Resurfacing 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE: 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No: CM 1395 

CONTRACTOR: APAC SE • First Coast Division ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Ghyabl & Assoc (EOR); Wilbur Smith Assoc (CEI) 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: Addition to Bid Alternate No 3- Add 4' of 72" pipe to fit field conditions 

Reason for Change Order: The required physical length of pipe was longer than anticipated in the plans. A pipe extension was necessary 
to fulfill the plan intentions safely. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): Calc sheets; Request letter; Pn"cing sheets; Standard Index; Invoices 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times: 124 

Original Contract Price: Substantial Completion: August9, 2009 

$ 3,206,312.87 Ready for Final Payment: 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 000 to No. 001 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 000 to No. 001 

$ 0 
da s 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: August 9, 2009 

$ 2,847,578.99 Ready for Final Payment: 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

RECO 

By: 
er/Archltect (Authorized Signature) 

Date: _?-+0_vr-+h_o.._, __ _ 
I I 

$ 4 194.44 0 
da s 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: 

$ 2,851 773.43 Ready for Final Payment: 

APPROV~ 

By: 
co 

00 63 63-1 

August 9, 2009 

ACCEPTED: ~ ~ ~ 

By:~ 
Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date: zh~Cf 



AD 0 ~'I D tJ A L '7 2 f ( ~GP 
-rt::> Fr-r t=/~D c£»JD 

11 ¥'~4 t) L eJ L£iJ 6 Tit ~p PLI F-.D) 
~.:C. ~! 1~1 gcp(? ~63"·B8/i,F -

yU)(~\s~ 4 1 72 q Qcp Q Jt Uo. &ajL;= 

:It 3;347,52_ 

q"U>,# 

:ff4J27o~~~ 



April 8, 2008 

Greg Dutton 
Senior Project Engineer 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
9432 Baymeadows Rd., Suite 130, Jacksonville, FL 32256 

RE: CR 108, Nassau County 
Financial Project No. 417321-1-58-01 
Bid No. NC 08-039 
APAC No. 772267 

72" Twin Culverts-Revised: 

Dear Mr. Dutton; 

APAC-Southeast, Inc. 
First Coast Division 
P.O. Box 24728 
Jacksonville, FL 32241 
(904) 288-6300 
(904) 288-6301 - fax 

AP AC respectfully submits, as requested by Wilbur Smith Associates, a unit price of $1,048.61 per foot 
for addition 72" RCP to be added to alternate 3. If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 

Unit Price Breakdown: 

Material: 
Labor: 
Equipment: 
Subtotal: 
6' Rip Rap Bag Endwall: 
Total: 

Price Per Foot: 

Very Truly Yours, 
AP AC-Southeast, Inc. 

9JilL » owJt 
Bill Nowak, Project Manager 

$2,144.44 
$1,530.00 
$1,056.00 
$4,730.44 

($ 536.00) 
$4,194.44 

$1,048.61 

Safety First~ 



March 3 1, 2008 

Greg Dutton 
Senior Project Engineer 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
9432 Baymeadows Rd., Suite 130, Jacksonville, FL 32256 

RE: CR 108, Nassau County 
Financial Project No. 417321-1-58-01 
Bid No. NC 08-039 
AP AC No. 772267 

72" Twin Culverts: 

Dear Mr. Dutton; 

APAC-Southeast, Inc. 
First Coast Division 
P.O. Box 24728 
Jacksonville, FL 32241 
(904) 288-6300 
(904) 288-6301 -fax 

APAC respectfully submits, as requested by Wilbur Smith Associates, a unit price of $1048.61 per foot 
for addition 72" RCP to be added to alternate 3. If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 

Very Truly Yours, 
AP AC-Southeast, Inc. 

Bill Nowak, Project Manager 

Safety First~ 



March 31, 2008 

Greg Dutton 
Senior Project Engineer 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
9432 Baymeadows Rd., Suite 130, Jacksonville, FL 32256 

RE: CR 108, Nassau County 
Financial Project No. 417321-1-58-01 
Bid No. NC 08-039 
APAC No. 772267 

Riprap Bags: 

Dear Mr. Dutton; 

APAC-Southeast, Inc. 
First Coast Division 
P.O. Box 24728 
Jacksonville, FL 32241 
(904) 288-6300 
(904) 288-6301 -fax 

CDM, APAC's subcontractor for the 72" Culvert replacement, would like to request to be allowed to 
construct the footer (For the Riprap bags) of concrete in place of the bags. CDM would construct the 
footer 9" thick with a mat of rebar and with a standard toe. This would give the bags a stronger base to 
sit on. This would be done at no additional cost to Nassau County. If you have any questions, feel free 
to contact me. 

Very Truly Yours, 
APAC-Southeast, Inc. 

9Jifl .N CU1Ulft 
Bill Nowak, Project Manager 

Safety First~ 



p:=-

....---

EWPTICAL PIPE DIMENSIONS 
ROUND PIPE DIMENSIONS 

Nominal Dimensions Wall 

Equlv. Wall Thickness (ln. I* Hartz. Vert. ThlclcntJSS ROUND PIPE INSTALLATIONS lin. J 
Dla. Area 

Classes II.JJI. .IJZ". JL Equlv. 
Classes llaxitrum Helaht of Fill ( ft J 

(Sq. Ft. I A WALL 8 WAll. C WAll. Rise Span Rise Span Dla. Area HE JI.JII.IJl PIPE Class Class Class Class Class Class (ln.J 
lin. lin. J lin. J lin. J (ln. J ISq.Ff. J VEJI.JII.IJl ..J 12. 0.8 d 2. NA 0/AJIETER s I II III .IJZ" .ll ELUPTICAL PIPE INSTALU.TIONS If zt NA NA NA NA HA 12 NA HA 

12'·30' (All Sizes J i 15 1.2 9 /J IT 24 36 55 
1.8 2. 2~ NA 12 /8 /8 12 15 1.3 2~ 18 

2~ Maximum Bedding 2l Jf 
/4 2.J 2.J /4 18 1.8 36"-54. 8 12 /6 22 34 52 Pipe 24 J./ J 

Jl Installation Height Of Ff/1 
Closs 

1-
2~ Jf 41 /9 30 J() /9 2.4 J.J 60"-78 14 7 II 15 21 JJ 5I IFf. I Closs 1-J() 4.9 

31 4 41 
24 38 38 24 30 5.1 

1·6* HE JI* c 1-36 7.1 J 
4t 84.-96. 6 10 14 zo 32 49 1-29 45 45 29 36 7.4 

7·10 HE III c 42 9.6 J! 4t st 
34 5J 34 5 O·l.Doc/•600 Lbs/Ft/Ft I .01' Crack J Horizontal 11-16 HE 1'Z c 1-

51 
53 42 10.2 Pipe Class S 48 12.6 4 5 

sf 0-Looc/•900 Lbs/Ft/Ft (Ultimate J IT• Special Design Uodified ~ 

54 /5.9 4t sf 6f 
38 60 60 38 48 12.9 -

Pipe Clo~& I 0-Looc/•800 Lbs/Ft/Ft I .Ot' Crack J /·6* VE II* c t---: 43 68 68 43 54 16.6 6 60 19.6 5 6 6J 
6t 

O·I.Dad•/200 Lbs/Ft/Ft (Ultimate J 7·10 VE III c 
~ 5~ 6t rL 48 76 76 48 60 20.5 Vt:rfiCDI 11-16 VE 1'Z c 66 2.3.8 Pipe Class II 0-l.Doc/• 1000 Lbs/Ft/Ft 1.01' Croclc I IT• Special Design Modified -c 53 83 83 5J 66 24.8 7 72 2/J.J 6 7 71 

7~ 
O·LDocl•t500 Lbs/Ft/Ft IUttimote I ~ 

6~ 7f 8f 
58 91 9/ 58 72 29.5 

O·LDoc/•t350 Lbs/Ft/Ft I .01' Crack J 1.....! 78 33.2 
63 98 98 63 78 34.6 8 Pipe C /a5S III Pipe Closs HE II O·Looc/•/000 Lbs/Ft/Ffl .01' Crock J 

8i 0-l.Dod•ZOOO Lbs/Ft/FtrUttlmoleJ And VE II D ·Load·/500 Lbs/FI/Ft I Ult/mote J 84 38.5 7 8 

7' 8#: 9f 
68 106 106 68 84 40./ 8l_ 

Pipe Closs N 0-Looc/•2000 Lbs/Ft/Ft I .01" Croclc I 90 44.4 
72 72 90 Pipe Closs HE 1II 0 ·Load•/350 Lbs/Ft/FI 1.01' Crock J //J 113 46.1 9 O·LIJQd•JOOO Lbs/Ft/Ft I Ultimote J ~ 50.3 8 9 9f And VE III D·Lood•2lXXJ Lbs/Ft/Ft IU/timote J 

8j 9t /Of 77 121 121 77 96 52.4 9l Pipe Closs .ll O·LDoc/•3000 Lbs/Ft/Ff{.(J/" Croclcl r-102 56.7 
82 /2/J 128 82 102 59.2 10 O·Looc/•3750 Lbs/Ft/Ft IU/tiroote J Pipe Class HE .IJZ" O·Load•ZOOO Lbs/FI/Ft I .01" Croclc J J 108 63.7 9 /() /O.J 

IOl And VE .IJZ" O·Lood•JOOO Lbs/Ft/FI IU/timole J 87 /36 /36 87 /08 66.4 Note! At the option of the pipe .supplier or the controotor. a I 1/4 70.9 !H - -
92 /43 143 92 /14 74.0 II Pipe Closs with greater strength 1Mf be subStituted for 

/20 78.5 /0 - -
/If the Pipe Class deSifJlloted in the plans. '--97 /51 151 97 120 82..0 *Noter HE III and VE HI pipe required for depths of ctNer * ~gr ~~{"s';:tf?no~:,yrpgfc)~~:Siy less than 2' for 15", 18,. and 24• erJJiValent. 

Option B W~llls IndUstry Standard For lnformot;anol Purposes Only 

Spa. 

PIPE DIMENSIONS MAXIMUM CXNER HEIGHTS 
~ 
~ 2J 

CONCRETE PIPE CONCRETE PIPE ~ 
28 

~ 
~ 

Note' Height of fill I II<JXIIfXlm awer J Is measured from lop f-4 
of finished grade to wlsldo lop of plpo. ~ 

,._!fi-
1---F 

POLYETHYLENE PIPE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE ~ 
DIAJJETER I HEIGHT or IIAXIIIUAI FiLL r FtJ 

<-=. 
DIAJIETER I HEIGHT OF IIAXIIIUAI nu r FtJ 

12'·48'1 so ATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF I~ IL 12· -48· 1 fl' fl' . 

CCNER HEIGHT N I> 
' ,, 

~· MAXIMUM CXNER FOR PLASTIC PIPE ..... ..... ~.A': -4- .. ~ , ... , ..... .. .... f~ ro.;; ••• ... ""' ~J I e of s I zo[ 1" ....... .. ;""' 



•o• ••• •o•Hanson 
HANSON PIPE & P~BCAST, INC. 
300 E. John Carpenter Freeway 

IRVIN() 75062 TX 
(972)653-5500 ----------------·---------

605-GRETNA PIPE 

55 DRITCHES HAYES-CLARY STREET 

GRETNA FL 32332-2394 

United States 

Ship Date: 13-APR-2009 
Truck: 

Load Slip: 11633950 

Bill 

BILL OF LADING 

of Lading: 369720 
09-APR-09 Page: 1 of 2 

Order: 10107406 
PO: X 

Mileage: 

Plant Contact: Fax: Customer Contact:SHANE 386-623-: 

Customer: 00035400 
COM CONTRACTING INC 
P 0 BOX 596 

LAKE BUTLER FL 32054 BRADFORD 

United States 

Quantity 

Ship To: 
CDM CONTRACTING INC 
(FL) CR108 BID #08-039 

JACKSONVILLE F'L 32234 NASSAU 

United States 

Piece Weight Unit 
-----· 

De script 1·_ o_n __ _ 
···----···-----···----------------

GC 

18 EA P-R-024"-PFL-CL-3-B WALL-096" 43956.00 LBS 

18 EA 24" RUBBER GASKET PROFILE (3/4 "X505CC) 9.50 LBS 

Total Quantity: 36 Total Weight: 21.98 TON 

----··--·---·-·-·---·- ---· 
Tho property describ~d belo..,, in apparent good orde.t·, cx.cept as noted (contea1ts and condition o! content• of packages unknown), marked, con&l!iJned and dc;;tin@d ~s 
indi.cllted b~loW', which said tha compAny(the W'O.rd company be-in.g undcn5tood throughout thh contact ~» meaning any per,on or ca~:poratio•~ in PQssession of tb~ property 

under t:hc contract) agrees to earry to itill u11ual place of delivery at said destination, U on its o"'n 1·oad or ita o""n \lf&ter line, ot.hel·..,ise, to deliver to ~no!.he1· 

carrie'l' in the route t:.o said destination. It 1& mutually agi"ec.d, &!I to each cerrier of all o1· any ot s•id prope1·ty over all or any poi"tion of said rocre to 

de•tlnation. and as to each party at any time intc"re•ted in all o1· any of said property, that eveL"y aervtce to be pcrforr:~od here under sh;1ll be subject to all tho 

conditions not ptohH:Ht.cd by law, \ro"hethcr printe-d or written, heroin contained. lnclud.ing the condition& on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to by the •hippen; 
and accepted for hunsclf and hls assigns. ()l!"il or street ,o.ddres91 of (:on•1gnee - tor pu1;po11ea of Notificetion OtlLY_I _________________ _ 

Shipper Per Newline Transport 
·-------·----- --------- ------

----------·--------
H th~J lhlplllent lf.OV<II b<ltween t.'lo'O pon.• by c:<1rrl•r by v11tcr, th• l~w l·•qulr•• th.•L t.ha l!lll of L•dlng sh<1ll £tat.e '-'hC!lh11t ~t 11 ("&ITI<It"r 01 thipper·a ·-•tyht.. 

I;OTE--..·here tho• rAta l8 dEp~r.~e:nt Oh \'lhu:!, ~h.ippeu •t·• l·equired to .St.ll\111 speeiEicaJ)y tn "·rjrlllljl t.l\<1 agreed or d<1elarecl val•1e e>( Lh• property •p•tHicollJY n•t•:1 b"/ the- :~hlppar t.o b• root e.;..o;eedino;t 

-Receivedfro/1~ . -· ·- I Date - -- By -·· .. l 

I.·----- -----· _____ J 

Hanson Pipe & Precast, Inc. 

the above Material in Good Order 

I 
I 

Customer Copy 
Pl~•se '•ll"ite any ~xceptiona or l'emal·ks 

L ___ _ 



•n• ••• •o•Hanson 
HANSON PIPE & PRECAST, INC . 
300 E. John Carpenter Freeway 

BILL OF LADING 

IRVING 75062 TX 
{972)653-5_5_0_0 __________ __ Bill of Lading: 369720 

I. I'JtiCI:':: Unkn: othcN•isc s&ai.:J, nil pTO«li,oinl!-, manufiiCtllrin~. St\'CTI'n~c. yross rtccipts. \U!: ~tnc.J/or :.al.:s 
t;~.xn:, cnhc1 now in dfac or b.."tomin~:: crtc:-tti'l' .-~ftcr tblc of 1l:.is t"Onlr,,cJ. shall be .uJcJi'd to &h-: in\'oirc and p;,id 
by 11'1.: Purcnots.:r. cucpt wh.:n otherwis~ pro, -)Jed by law 

For all lax .:x.:mpl uks the exempli on ccni(teatc shall be ~nachc~ ilnd tetumcd v:uh liig,ncd conuaclto lhc Seller. 
rriccli ""' quot~J on tmr'-loaJ quannHcs dio!lir,-rcJ lojob~ilc 01' wcct.W)'J du1in!; rc~,:ulnr ¥.·orkiL\C hour.,. Unl.:s~> 
oltk:rv.·iJc ~lat"•J, 11 i5 undcr:ctoo~ lh."\1 thc puccs quot,;od on prorJttct~ Art' cominccm on ttK: toill..: of qu11nutk1 quo~o.:d. 

RECEIPTW lUlL Or I.ADING SIIAI.I. llE UINDING UNLESS JMMEDIA TEL\' DIS~UHJ> 

2. NOTICE o•· ASSIGNI\Ii=:NT Ot' ACCOUNl' AND l'~RMS OJo" ,.,n'r.Jfo:NT: Sclkr'J ri.:ht lu recci\'C 
p3ynltntJ under lhi, contracl has been :lss"ign~-d 10 !Janson r~p:- .$! rrl!t6SI, Inc .• Dl::(ll. 0716.1~0. Bu:~ 120001. 
Dallas, TX 75312-0776. Alla«ou11ls ar.: p:i)"J.blio! in c11rrent funJl> 10 II .anson Pipe 4 11rcclt$1, h1c. at ~uch :uhlr.:sli 
IR Oall:~s, Tcxu. Pa)'nlCO\J 1)0 ;l!C'COUUI by \J,e Purch:u:~ m~y. 31 rhc opuon or llt~nson Pip~ & Prcc""'· lnt ._. 
:lf'plicd on 1br okJ.:!r.t unpl\id itl!nu; of 1u·count in order oforic.in.ll dti1C. 

Discounas will be allo~A·.:~ only 1r 1hc J,11rctluc:r OWI!'S no J13!>1 d11.: nccounts tOr any prothlct lm.:1oforc 'old hy 
liJIIIiOn ripe: & rrcc;uil, Inc i1:1 afrlli~l~ or n•bsidi;iriCii. 

ACC'01\IIts arc payahlc: ~ron 11pon ·cxpba.tion of daKOill\1 Jletiod. lntc~lt will b< chnrgcd on :.llJIOSI tlt~e o.cc:otull~ 
al t~ anuinmnl l~go:~l r;~t( :~~!lowed by J;tw m che Stat-: wfk.•rc the Concr:~l-"1 ;, conS111UIIl311."". In tht cv<!nl 1fn.• 
collc:crion of uy unpaid h:t.!Ulce is pli)cl!d m the ha.nd$ of :~nomcys, Purtbas,:r shall pay 'l!",;on:.hlt :mamcy kc~> 
3nd com or collcctiM. lf. •• .tny tim.:-, 1hc flh;'tnC'i:t.l ·~~pctn~ibllily or th.c Purch:ucr is imp:.iro.l or uns.:ali~f:lrlOI)' 
to the Si!lh:r. rht S<:llrr 'hall h~t~vc 1hc righlto c:mc::cl onkr-s, d•scontinuc ~hipmrnts, rcqmre (li))'rn~nl!l in ad\'amc 
:md'or rc~uirt' other s:ui:.;filclory ~crurily lo J;lliaraiiiCt rhar invoice~ will be p:•itl JII'Omptly when dul!. 

). D .. :L.lVJ::H.Y~ Job1 qUMC'd ror tmclt; dcliYtr}' at pOitl1·or-uu: <HI! h:L<>cd 011 Jdi\'cry of puxlutl! 111 tmcklond 
quanti!JCS ou m:.r 1he desired fo('atior• on fh.: job u i• acc..'l;,ihk. Tho! tocar;on rhAU h.: dc~med in:~ccclitfttlc if chc: 
cmct cannel proceed .,..:ilh the rull \o1ttl.1nd unJcr irs awn pon•cr Wilhoul d01m.1ge lo the tn.IC'k ot dnn•r. 

The quo1cd delivery i~> b:.,scJ upon \L~ins ow normal and nllilOm,1.T)' cquipm~r• nnd pcr11onncl. In 1hc ~Hill lhia 
procctlur~ connirl$ wilh any l!!!:i~tiln11 situalion :11 or nciU thr dcJ:ircd 1\'Tminnl-of·tltlin;•y, the Purrh:ucr .1h1111 
rccdve and bl!lcOm(' rcspOO#ibl~ for the prodtt~;l' al:. d~lwcry loc:a1ion ~('cpu.blc to our noml~II'Toccdurc. 

rhc Purch:.scr l'h:tllli:!mish :t r..:pro.cul3(i\•c on lh~ job w~uk rcui\'inglruek delivery ro tlitcer tmloadtng a,tl ~il:ll 
Bill or Litdin". 

The Purchus ... ,. ll81'~('S 10 dil:ch:lTlC u·uckl in 3C"'orrl:mce with il(lrhc:ahlc tarint~) in arrcrl nt d\C" lin\(' or shipm~nL 

En order 10 inuJTc ;.va1l.:t.bilily ;tnd u.lls(•elory dcll\·rry sef\'ic,;o if -'Pfllicat>le, the PurC'fli'ISC'T I'IKKI!S 10 gin 
rca):on;~blc no1ic.:- to Sdkr prior 10 dtlh•cry. 

4. SrHr.MI!:NTS: All sh\pnt.:nts 'h.:~ II b, unlo.:~.Lird in 1hcir ~min• I}' ,,t th.: dcsignal~•l dcliwr)' or unloat!inJ point, 
AmJ no 5hipmc"l it to he panially nnlo~Jctlet one poilll ::~nd lh~ rrmaindcr cl11!\\'hrrc. All ~hL~ntcnts, r:.il 01nd 
trucl;, 11.re subj.:c1 10 all11pplic:ablc tarifr rca.ulation:l. 

C/,,inu: for J:~n1;~J~~ m tmn~11 n'u~r bt' noactl on llill of L..dinu. or 1hey will nOI be cons11kr.:J. 

'l'h.: S('Jicr t<h.,lf hne rh.: ri&h! to ~hip from ather th:tn tile dctit._:mr!td poinr or or.giu withoullhc C'h~nJ:l' of quo1~cJ 
price. 

5. CONTINGENCIF:S: All quot:~~ti01u ;md ~~r~cm('nt.J >trt ~11bjcc1 to the ronlin~::cncics of and J.:l:~ys in 
productiOn :md J.:liwl)'. Seller \\'ill not be rc&pon~iblt' for dci:J)'S H'JU!,inu from fire, nooJ. lllri'kc:l, tockou.u. 
difference Wi(h 'A'Orkmcn, .lCciJmts, ''':&1'. irv::urrcChOG, d,;oi:I)'S in !nmsponiltion, cquipm~nl (.1ih\Tt', ~hurli!J::C of 
coa~. lf\lch. rud or protlucts 1£01'Crnmelllul inler(nrc or TI!!.:Uh.tion, ach• or God or any otll~r conl)nl\1!1\ti~~ bcrond 
Seller'' coMrol. 

09-APR-09 Page: 2 of 2 

6. WARH.\NTY: TilE FOLLOWING IS IN LIEU Of ALL 1\'ARKANnES. EXPKESS. l~lrliW OR 
S1'r\TUTOR'I', INC'l.UDING UUT NOT I.IMITJ:.D TO ANY I:;XPRESS OR JMPLit:D WARRANTIE.S OF 
MtKCIIANTAUII.ITY OR fiTNoSS fOR A i'ARTIC'ULAR PURPOSE AND Of AN\' OTJII;R 
OULIGA TION ON TilE PAKT 01' WE SI'LlH 

ScUcr "''arr:mt-sthal at Lhc lillie of d('Ji\:~ry, 1hc qno.lily of pro<lucll> and >A'Orl:m:~n!o.hip of St'll!!r'-. prodlll."l tlchHrcd 
Mdcr this conu;,ct shnll confonn 10 1hr n:oJmren•~nts or du.: spcc:•fic~non~ 1=CI ronh )n lhc S:tlc~ C'ontran. Ot 10 
S~ller's ~\:t.nd:trtl ma.nuf:u:lllrine: pruelic~ if~pctllica•iom: ha,·t: nol h"'" ·•t:rc-.:J upon with tho: Bu~,. 

7 Sl't:CIFIC,\ TlONS: Th~ ~p..:\'itic:rtio1u: of tht' prtn.h!C'I ~old und..:r thi.-; conlfiCI ;iTC ).i:O.ti."J on the f;~t..: o(thc 
$Joles Conlml"t!Bill ofLadin~. 

lt. tU!.~U:na:s AND DA~L\GI:::S: If 1h\' producu rumi.shc,l by Stll.:r (aiiiO conronn, al tun.: ofJ..:hW•)'. to 
Sclld1 >A·;m;•nly, Sclld:,; SCIII! and t~dusiv~ 1\:thilil)' ~lmll h.: 10 ro:pair, replace r 11 b our pbn1 wrth rnll rh'lt!hl 
o~J!ow~ 10 lh\! job~il~, Of \lflOD ftiUtn.lf ~l:l'l:CI11t:I\1IO trcJit r\lrch.,st:($ :JC'CQl\nl ror dcfi!C'Iih' f'JodUCb lfr!!p0111 01 

n:rJa~-~·n•cnt I) ma•lc. Seller ~hall hnc 11 ·~·a)IOn;,blc Liuh~ to m:d;.!! :tUch r..:~;tir or rtplac..-m(;nt. Notice of Jct'trliH 
Jlr\M.IUrt» n11U1 hC' (:.1\'\"0 hl Sdk! UtLm..,-Jnncfy upon Jtloi;'O\·~ry ot" th~ d.:fl!'<'l. NotwJif\.i.t:mr.li"g tho.' for('gOlnJ, nn.1l 
no1irc of 11ny dl."f..:rr ht'•·cumlet nml't ~ il.l\'1!11 wichin thir1y {10) dtty:l r1ont d.,t.., of J~li\'~T)·. 

IN :'\0 [\'EN'J' Sll,\1.1. SU.l.Ut Ui! l,lt\ULI-: FOH S1'1::CI,\L,lN('IDI-::-iT.\I. Olt CONS~QU~NTL\t 
ll.IMAm:s, LOSs•:s 01{ t.W~NS~S J)IJU:cn,Y 01! JI'DIII[C'J"l.\' AIIISISG FI(OM Til~ SAL,, 
11,\NOUNG OH US~ Of' rut I'IHIIIL!Cn Oil fROM ANY OTIII::R C.\USE Olt UIU:ACII IIEIH:m·, 
rNCI.UDING JJliT N0·1· Llf'-11l'l:D TO BRE,\CII Ol' W.\R1tAN·n· Olt N!=:GI.IGf-:NCt. 

9. l'UitCIIASEX'S W.\lUL\NTit:S· No '-''illl<Ull~$ ..:~prcn or tn'l'licd, or rcpr..:s.cnt:Ulons 1113dc b)' tl\t 
Pur('hncr 1u o.ny Jl>.:U:Oil, lirm or OTi,\ilnir:..tion With '"I'.:'C'I to rh!: ptor.lucc~ furni:.;hcd 11n-.kr thll concnu.:t lih:dl m 
:tny niannrr cnhrr,t thr Stllcr'ti watTo.nty cor-t:t.incd hcr.:itt and rurrh~~cr ih:~ll inllcmnif}' omtl bold SL"Ilcr a11d 1ts 
aftili.Jt~J suhsiJi.al)' Nmplllics h1~rn1ku l!Ulin~l mJ wjth r.:spcrt to :11! Jan1..:agc ti)SI$, tXpL"~t:li, cl;ums _.,w,~ 
1ittbiliticli 3risin~: 0111 of ;,ny ~11ch \\'arrant}· or n:rnucnwtion l'll.ld!! by 1h..: l'urrbll.:r. 

10. LEGAL ,\(liON: ~o lc~al :actton "hall be brouG:h1 by the Purch;t:;.;r :.gaimt the Sdl..·r for ~II)' claim with 
ri!~J)(:ct to iln)' produrl:J rumished under this conn act 1norc !han one )'"·;u aflcr tlcli"~r}· or liU<h produt:tJ;; 10 rh, 
(lurchu~r. It is agreed chat :•ny c.atL\C of A<'tion Wtlh rCSfl~ctro such protllll;'tlO s:h:l/1 arm1~ '?n ch~ ckth,' of Jdiwry 
or lOIIC'h prod litiS. 

11. lTJ'Ll~: Tille tran:>f~rc upon ddiYc1y, 01nd Pureh:11er t~ rhc11 rtl'J1Qn;:ihl~ for pro,,~, p10h:r1ion. hl:hl,nl!, 
pl~ccmcn1, hlod:ing or ch~>cl;inj!, eompli:-mer with :.ll•cgubllom :or.nd ordin:~nres, :1nJ will indenmiry omd dcr\•nd 
S~!lkr :•y;•irut aU cia in•~ for pcn;Qnol in)uric~ or prop\'1"1)' danl.tiJ.C' aH"ing fr(lm uid pruJ11tt.11 

12. INSll•:c noN: Any ch:ugcs inrurrro ror testing ~.n~, !tlc miti:l.l imp.;,tion or,,., n,ad~ tt)' or on hch:.Jf t>f 
I'UTC'h:J1t:r 10 d.:t~rminc rompliltiK\' wnh J(l(Cirtcat.ions l'h:l/1 tl(' r>~id by Pmrh;m:r. rtlrcM:.\"1' .tgr.:u leo ro..;rnlit 
S.:llcr to rccci\'c :a cor•>· or ~1/Jabor.ttOI'y l~stli' from lohou1o1y ;u nc> (XfJCnlie tv St:>IJcr 

Jl. GI!:NJ::IL\l: PrOOurl!ll olher than nOJinal d~o;:ign arc lOt rurrho\:>..:"r'i> ;~c,ounl In th~ '"''''":my PH'\'i~ion ()r 
1hia Sah:~ C'ontrnn i~ hl!ld to be: un..:nforee::~bl(' h)' 3n)• court ofcomp·ct~nt juriulini(.)n,thc rt:n1:.in1n1: !HO\'hton.< 
hrrcc>fsh;~ll n:m;'lU in ft11l t'or~·e :.od cHc,l. 

No wai1\!r of t011Jition or sak sh:.ll be implied fron1 any failure hy Salh:r TO cx~rri~c ~:~rn~. ThiJ in~cmm.:'nt 
sttrt•·:rs..:J~'S all pr<!,·iottli quUIJtions a'lltl/or COIIU.l;(b on 1his :>lk Sak anJ ddh't:J)· IJif th(' h.tlcJ prQJUCl$ arc m~Jk 
10ubjcrt )OI.:fy to th.: 1~mu ;md condition• herein 51;ucd nOl>A'ithslanJ•ng oauy con1nry j)£0\'i~>.lun~ on purrhot~~ 
ordl!r¥ n•btcQU~:ntly rcceh·~tl hy th.~ S.:oll~r. Addillcm\11 or Jilfrr~nl 1m11~ or 11ny iJUt:ll'l'l by 11Llrcha•"'r '" \';~ry in 
any <kg.rcc 11ny or tbc 1.:-rn\a or til( nlc11 conlHKI t=hJ.U bt:: d<crn .. •d flTOJul:\.s and llh:lll ht rCJtC'lC\.1. hrch>\'C'T will 
:tiln 3nLI rcl\lrn !hi): im:tmmc:nt 10 Sclkr. UNLESS TillS INSTRUMENl- IS RETURNt:.D. AI'PH.OVEO OR 
RI!IECTEO. TO Stli.J;R WITIIJN TlN i I G) f)A YS I' ROM KECEIPT. Tfll ('ONTR,ICI" WlLL Uf. 
CONSiDI!UD AC'C'EPTEU II\' PURCIIASER 

------------------- -----------------------·------·-----·-----------------------
The property dct~eribed below, in C~.ppu·ent good order, except .as noted (contents i!l.nd condition ot contents of pacl<ageg vnltno.,..nl. mu·ked, consigned .!!lind denined as 

indicated belo~, ~o~hich said the company(the word eornp.any being unde1·5to0d throughol.H this c:ontact AS ruesning any perr;on or corporation in posse:aiorJ of the p1·operty 

under the eontr.actl agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at s~tid det~tination, if on its own toad or its o.,m """'tet line, ot-herwise, to deliver to •nothcr 

carrier in the roue11!!1 to ecaid desti1ntion. It i.e mutually o~gt·eed, aa to each carrier ot all oi· any of sald proptrty oven all or .aDy portJon ct: said t·out.e to 

de$tinat.ion, and .as to each party at •1'1)' time int.ct·estad in all Ol' any of a:illid p1·oporty, th.at every service to be perfot·med here \Jndet' shdll l;lc- subjeet to all the 

conditions not prohibited by lillw, 'Whether printed or written, hel"cin eontain~d. lncl~Jding the conditions on back hercot, wohieh are her!'by ag1·eed to by the 9hlppers 

ancl accepted !or himself and hill aasigns. (fo:ail or street Addreae o! Ccnsignce - !or purpo•e:! of Noti!ieation ONLY! 
. ··----------------·--····-----··------. 

Shipper Per Newline Transport 



•r::• ••• HANSON PIPE & PRECAST, INC . 
300 E. John Carpenter Freeway 

BILL OF LADING 

IRVING 75062 TX ·D~iianson 
(972)653-5500 Bill of Lading: 3 69 518 

604-GREENCOVE PIPE 

17.10 US IITGJ!\'IAY 1 '7 S 

G!U:F:N COVJ,; SPRINGS FT. 3/.0113··8137 

United States 

Ship Date:.l3-APR-2009 
Truck: 

Load Slip: ll63270S 

NE'VJLJNE 27 0819 3 

09-APH ·09 l'age: 

Order: 10107406 
PO: X 

Mileage: 

Plant Contact: Fax: Customer Contact: SilANE 386 67.3 : 

Customer: 000351100 
CDM CON'l'RAC'i'ING INC 

I' 0 130X S96 

Ship To: 

J.,AKJ.: BU'l'f,EH FL 320~<'1 BRADFOH!J 

United State~; 

Quant;.i Ly Doscript.ion 
GC 

2 !•:A P-H-0?.1"-PFL-CI.-3-B Y.IAT.t,-0 96" 

5 Ei\ ME-2!1" -l'FJ,-<1: l-HCP-SPG'I'-96" 

5 EA ME-21,"-PFL-1: 1-ll.CJl-llE!,!,-96" 

7 fo:A 21" RUBBEH CASK!':'!' PROF'TLE {3/<1 

'l'ot:al Quilntity: 19 

CDM CON'l'RAC'l'ING INC 

(FL) CK.l08 BID 1108·039 

,JACKSONVILLE FL 3?.23<'1 NASSAU 

united States 

"X505CCJ 

p:·npCt'l:')' ric-5c;J"ihed bc-lo..-t, in rop!)nrenr 9VI'ld o·:·d~r. cxc~pt Ill> uotcd (c:ontents and co:1d: 

p) e ~(~ ;·.Jc : ~~ ·:-: ~. 

!lR%.00 

17.117. '>. ;.~ c 
1?. ~?. :J _ :~ D 

:l.6'l 

2-1.8H 

;.:dec r.he co:lLrt.H::J (1~r~(!S ·.IJ c,u·~y l.•J iu; ~~~·~;I) pir'<:c of drol~•tcr',' fit f'<llci d··~:-~n.1tion. tf on ir.s o•.-.i", ro(ki •lr !t~ o·.\'i"J ·...-,.r·.r:r .. ;u, l;l_i;o:·t~-:hL'. rr. ,;('· 

l'tUJ'io.•t ln l~P. ro•JtC o:o ,o:;,rtid rl~.o•.i:-. .-,·.it)J~- :·. i!; ri•;t:-OJ .. \]y b~Treed, ~•s to Ci!Ch c:11rrhn of o'lll or ion;· of ~old ;otr,_t'lPr'.y t"JVt.·:· ;;J: 'H .,:-•.• :)r]J'' ~{'1: c: :;. ;•• 

de.'il.inrJJ.ion. <:r.r1 i:IS ta ertch pc~.r·.y rl':. (II~}' t:~Jr.f' ~::t~~·f'r.~Pd ~=~ illl or Clrl'i or s;C.id propcrc.y. ti':iot e•.'f'!:·y :i('tvir.•.! r_o hL· P•:r·:(,:U!·d !:··!( ·;:,Ill.'! ~;h;, 

~'<)t:dir:ior;<; t'.¢:: j):•>!'",ih'.".C'd b·:' ·;d·,,, .:!.L-r.};C: p:iJl" .. ('ti OJ ·,rir~.1•:1. hC'ft!;;; c:onlllli".E'd. lnr:l11ri;;)~l •.J:e COti<.J:·.iQrl.': •)t: i..'l•l:~ f:t:•tcr,:, ,:;·,:r·t·, ror• ::o•p··:;.' cu:[f't"' • :, 

io:;d :H:cep:-C'd lo: ~•:r:-.~~,."ll~ rt:l.: :,i!o r\~1'>:~.1:,:;. r:-1r~:: llt ~U.ft•t:-r:. Acici:·~·~:b c.d conslg:-.('t:'- for p•:r~oSt'S ot :-:o•.~l:c.-.~.:(:t; (li.•J::-t! 

Receivedfrmll 
!Iauson Pipe & Pn·rast. Inc. 

!he a!Jol:e Mmerinl in Good Order 

Dute 

Customer Copy 

Shipper Per Newline Transport 

lly 

\ 
I 

ur:: !. 

!,JlS 

~ 1BS 

·~:!S 

... ilS 

. ; ,;_,. 



•n• HANSON ••• PIPE &: PRECAST, INC. BILL OF LADING 
300 E. John Carpenter Freeway 

IRVING 75062 TX •o•wanson . . 
(972}653-5500 Bill of Lading: 369518 

I. flR(CI-:; Pnl~·=-~ •'>~h~·ruo1.,.,. ~tuled, all rr,,,·,·~~in,!!. manul~t~;turin~ . .,;c:\·L:mnrr. ~'"''',. rr,·ci[lll!. U)o( OlmL't'C :-.oak'~ 
IJ'\.;'\, citltl!r 1'\1.1\L' in dfC\'1 11r h((1111li11{:. cff,•din: :lftL'f ,!.:J,,· 11f thb. l't!JllroLLl. 'hall t-,,• .n~J hi thC' inL•nfl:r llnJ ll.li.l 
t.y thr l"tm:IMI""''· r~n:,.. wl~n ,,,.,...,~ j.,;~ 1 -.ru,·id~.l ,:' 1;1\.\, 

h~r t1lJ l;a., ._,·,·mpt ,.;uks th<: C\!:'mr~'••'ll L'Cilil'kat( 'hi.! liN- oLII•Kh:J ou'IJ rrl;lmi."J with :.if!ntJ '''nlnK'II•' Ll~ Srl\l.'r. 
Pri~·,·:. .IJt: (jl.ll'h:LI •'II lrudd•'·•J f.t\1\Ullilil:-:. d,•liY,·r,•,l I•• j.,hsi(l.' nr1 u.·,•d,;d~'Y·' .turin~! '''S'''·•' \\'t1r\:in.g h•t4.1r'. Unles:. 
tt:IM:rV.i~~ ... I.JICd. il i:. lll'k.k'O.hiLIIJ fhotl \}I~· f'ri1..1:' ljlh>ll'l[ til\ pr<•JUI.'t.;. ;It\' l't'ill in~C'nl <lll the.- .\ill!..' <If I[U..U1titiC:\ (jULI(~•J 

HI:CEWI"ED B(l.l. OF Lr\1>11\'G SJI1\LI. BE 1\INDING lir\I.ESS 1)1111EJ)J,\TFJ. V DISPUTED. 

:!. XOTICE ()t' ..\SSIG;'.:')lF..NT OF ACCOUNT :\~U TI-~H~IS OF 1'.\ \'Mt;N'f: Srllds ril!hl ht rc~..·ci,·c 
r:•ymc-nb Uf\lkr thi.~ Wf\lrOI\"1 h.~. ... he-en ;.l..'il<iit!Lli.:J lu 11;111:\l,., Pir-; & rf'("L'iLq, ll\4.'., DI~PT.1177tl. P.O. H11.\ 12110(11, 
D••lhL~. TX 7.5)1 ~-117711. r\11 ;U.Y••Unl~o O)fl.' payuhk in l"l.lr"'fl1 hmd:. hi ll.ln"tll'l Pir< & l1tcra,l. I IlL'. Ill ).Ut:h .t~.Mrr2o..;; 
in lhll:l ..... T~~OI~. l'.tymcnh ''n at"t'L'Uid h)' 10C ''"rrhOL,C"( m.ay. ill 1!11..' •'lni,•n nf I l.tn"•n Pipe & Pn•c-.J:-.1. h1~·. hit! 

apJliM•J ''II the.• ,,klnt unr-1iJ itC":niS ,,[ ••t'L"•'Ullt in ••rtlt"r ·•l••ri~inal .l:th! 

Ui·l"~•~mCI u·illlt..• all.,w~·~..l.•nly if ah,• Pun·h:L'<'r ,1\n•-,;. tl-\ l'a"l dU( an·,,.ml.' !.•r •lilY pl"\-..1111.1 h~H'h•li.'J"C' !'olllJ l•y 
fl:.tn .. <lll Pi11(' & l)tC"l"ilo''· hK·. it< .tffilio~l~' ,,, :.uh:.klii!rlc,. 

Ar~·,mnt..; :ttt t'-•yahl~ ~·r.tloo"X ILf"'ll ~~r•ralliHI ••I lli.,~,.·~o,L:nl J"'!"l"i,,J, ln1nn1 will t-.1! t·hui~<J •'1\ aU p.L,I thJC" ;tL"n,unl:" 
;11 !he nl.J.It.ithUn\ l.:co~l mlr iJIItLWI.'\1 .,,. hlw in the SliilC wlu.:n: lhr (',,,m .... ·l i._, "'tl:<olllllTI\alrol. In Thr cvt:l\1 th1.:. 
n•ll~..·l"li••r1 ,,f ~n~ t•n~•iJ h.tl.uK'C i~ phTL~·,I in ti-M.• h;m.J..; nf a.ll~o•cn~..·y:--. I"'LrdloL~rr 'h••llt'~Y rt.'a .... m.thlt• •• n.m..:)' fl'c:\ 
.ami ,_·,•:-.Is ,,r L"••lln·lio•n. tr. al .my tinll.', tht.' fin.a•u·i;LI n''["l\'11:-ihility ••f the l,un:ha!'rr ~" imf"•irc~..l ,,r Uf».1Jii.,f,1.:1••1)' 
h• tl"k~ Sdkr,lh.· Sdkr !<otl;tll h.l\'c 11..: ri!:!ht "' ~·;l.lli.'t'i ""kt~oo. di,n111Tinu~· ~nil'mrnu .. r.:t1uitt r:'!o'·nwnb in nJ\';•n~·.: 
:m~ol/!1r h:~tlirc' otth!.•r ~ali:<fll~'l~'r)' ~t'l·mil)' hi ~Uar.llll~'l."" !haC ill\'<lil.."!.:'lo will hC' 1\aiJ J"f\'l))f"l)" w}4•n \lUI.'. 

.1. I)J~I.I Vr.H \': J,,b., qu••lcJ fnr ll"ud.; tklh·~·ry ;tl r-•inl·~o•I·U:to.(' ate hot'"'"' ••n •. kliwry ,,f rl"l•dtl\'!~ in amd;.l.•;~d 
qu;llltilit..; >l!<o n..';ar th~· ,k_,ircJ r.·w:alio•LI •'ll Ilk' j••l• .1~ iii ;•··~·c-.,:-ihli!. The l•"t:ltli•••• ~tlall ~ J.::&:"ll)l.'ll icmt'l'l..':-osi"k if 11-.c 
lm~·k L\l•lno.'lf'h'l"i!I..'J \ll\h lhl' l"ul/ ,,,a.r nmlun,l,·r il., ,,.,...,~ P"'''L'r "ill'lo•ul ,lo~n1a~..: 1111hc lrud: 11r \lriH·r. 

Th~..· •r-n·t~·J ddiwr~ i~ h.ht'.l Uf'IJl ll,ill!! \ILir n••nn~l ~~~""· l"II'!I'J1l;lr~ ~..·quipmrnt .nld r•:r~··nncl. In the! en·nl thi:( 
Jlrl'l·c-,lun: ,.,.,,ni~·t.; Y.ilh ;10)' cxi!Oiin~ siiU;di••ll ~~ ''' nc-.u ttlc ~..k~ir~·J •~·nniJIUIO·II(.Odiwr~'· th~ J1\lf('ha,cr :.h;tll 
r~..·~ c 1\"t" ~m .. l l'>ct'l'll1~' n·~p-.on,;ih/e (,,,I~ pr••du1.:1 ... ~11 .a dl.'li\•ay J,,,.-,lli'111 .:.e~..·~Tl<~hk hi •'Lit '"''rmotl pr••n:tlurc-

Tt~ l"'mh<t,Cf ,h,LII htrnh..h ;1 rcpt~'sl.'ttl~••iw ,,nlh~o• j11/1 \\hilt! rt\'l..'i''in~: !rud: ,ldin•ry 111 dia'd onh1,lin!~ o~nd ·"•!.!n 
It ill ,,r l.a.lnl~ 

In ••nkt h• ill'llll' oi\illl.ll•ilily ~Jill _,;Jij.,f.t•1•'1')' d.:lin~t)' 'L'I"\"'"·~· if app/i,·;ihh·. 1~1:' 1\trt"ha~t·r H!!rN·.~ !.1 !1\'( 

r~'il.S•'tlllhlr nul in· It• S,·lkr pti••r !1• ddt\'t"I"Y 

:J. SJIIP~Jt:i'\'TS; 1\ll !<ohipni\'UC~ :-luit hi.' unlll;td~..·d in thcrr ,·mtf\'1)' at !he d•··.it~tMtt•,l JL"ltwry ,,r uui,I;Jdin~ [lolllll, 
itr111 1111 ~hipn1~'1U h ''' he [Hirliall~· U:'ll•,,,d~,.•a! ::1 ,,rw t"'•iut anJ 1111..' r~..·maindl.'f d ... c-u·l'll.·n:. ,\f) :-hil'mrnt .... rair 01nd 

rrut").:. :lh' .•uh.i"•·• h• ;Til ;lprli,·:•l•lc tarill rr~~l .. riolll!'o. 

r· .. Sdkr \h,dl h.ll'l' t!k• I i:!hl ·~·),.hip,,,,.,~,,,;,~. lhoull!:l..' dC"'If!ll:L~~··· f"llln ··t••ri,~in witn~)\1( the l"han~ .... ~r LfLI!OT,•,I 
l'n•~·. 

.S. COXfi,'\Gt:Nftr-:.~; r\11 (jlhltlli•'n.' ou"-.1 Ol~rt't:I1Ll'l~s u~..· subj.:t·t t.l the-: t't'lllil~!!cnric.~ til ~uuJ Jd~)·~ in 
('C•XIm1illn :lt'k.ILI.:/ii•C't)· :'kJkr wilt Jl\11 ~ h'"-l"''n~jhk l~•r dd,ty~ Cl'"LIICin~ fn•l\l fin•. l1~1,)o.], ~tflkl!~. lo"t,·l;.,,Ltl!i. 
Jiff~..·~n.:t w11h w.•rknk'"· ;,t·t·iJcnb. ,,.,1r. insUih'l"lio>o. •ld;•y..; in tfar~'["l\'11~tlit•u. l'tJUipnll;fll failur~ . .,.ru_,fl.l~C' ,,r 
lO)Ilo. lntt:b. fm•] t'C prn,[lk.'l!<o l!•~\'rPIIXlli;d inlnfJt"t:' l'[ rt•:;u!.ltiun, i!'l' ••f (j,)o./ Ill ,UJ)" ollh(r l"llOiillg:l'nt.'k•s lJe~'<>fld 
S!..'!kr'.••••ntr••l. 

09-/\l'H-09 l'ilq(~: /. cf· ?. 

6. \1',\IIHM,'T\': TtJJ: FOI.I.OWING IS !~ J.IEL' OF Al.l. II'ARRANTIJ:~. EXI'RI.~S. 1~11'1.11'/l OR 
STAllJfORY. J,.;CI.\JDING OUT ,.;QT I.IMITW lU ANY I'XI'RES.~ Ok l~ll'l.ll'll \1',\RI<.-\~Til'~ Ill' 
11·1EI-lCIIA~TARII.Il'Y OR fiT~ESS VOM :\ PM<TIC'UL\R l"l 1 RPOSI~ /\:\"D OF ,\:'\1\' OTIIE~ 
OBLIGATION 0.~ TilE P,\J<l' 01' TilE SRI.!: I< 

Sella "'·,l!nuHs th"t al the time ,,f ddin-ry. the.• 'iu••lit:- ••f pr,"t.htt."l' and ~,.,.,,rknun~lllp ,,r S;:Jtn' pr ... !<J•'I ,Jd:\1..''<'•: 
un~kr ahi..;; t:~'nlria.'l ~h:tll ,.,,,,r .. rm ''' lht n:.1ui•\'llll!"tlh .,f thr "J"('~·i!"it-.runrh .. ,., h•rth m •!w S.tl•'.' C'o·:~::·;,,·: .• ; ~·· 

Sdkr'J. :.Ut\LI;trJ 1\liUitlf:llhttin~ rra~·ci~·t ihj"'\·~·iti~,.·.tti.•Jh h:J\'.e I"IPI hL't;'fl.l~r;·~·J upo•n with th< Buy.·· 

7. St•t:CIFICi\TIONS': The :-pt'dfi~..·ati<)n:. nl.lhl' ,,r,,~!m·t '"'J un.lt:r thi~ rnntr.11.:1 arr ,,,lt.·d ":' :h,• l.••t' ·•f 'h,· 
Sa.II!S Ct,nlr•k1fiiill••f l.uJin~. 

~- IU:Mt:flU:\1 M\U 11.\AIAGt-:S": If The pnttlurls fu•ni:-tln.l h~· Sdln f<1il !•, ,.,,,llwm .• 1\ 1i1n.,• ·•I ,k!!,,·:~. :.• 
Seller'.~ "";trratny. S~..·Jkr'"' -:-•~k ~;nJ cxt·lusivc li:.~toility :-h•lll J,r t•• rt·p.,ir. n·plan• r .•• h ,~o~.Jr i•l:~n1 "::~ tl;!: :r.·•;' !"11 
.,u,,v.:c-t.ll•• 1~ j••h:-.ile. ,,r npo>n m•llu;,l :..l,!rCCI11l"lll "' n·,·J;t }'ln-rh,,s,·r't- '""'"'''"'I J,,, d,·fnti' <' i.,,.,b,·:~ !~ :•·:•.•i: ,,, 
rrplat.'t'O)I.'Ill ii'i 11\;lolc-. Sdh:r loo"h:dl ha\"C •• n::.t.'•mnl-•1.: linw ,,, m;•k~ :-u.·h rcr;.~ir •'I ~~·.•l:.on·r:'l<":\' ~··~···· .·: ,:.·:·.I:\ .. 
rn"IIIL'I.S must N- !:i'"'-'11 h• Sd!n irmm·Ji.11dy upo•n di:.n>\t't~ ,,f 1hr tkkt"l. ~••t\l·ith:.liJil.!in~ ~~~· !-·~·,·~· '' 1;·. :·:1,:: 
n••li~·~..· ,,f any tk•ft'!..'l hcrcun..lc:r muq tx• t!i\"cn u till in lhiny f.lll, ,!;~~.,. fr.•mtl.u.- ,,r d<'li , ... , ~-

IN ,.;o E\'t:N'J' Sll,\1.1. St:LLE!IIIt: Lloiiii.E t'UR Sl't:CI.\L.INCIIH;.•n,\J, Oil ('O:<SI:(ltlSI'I.\1, 
l)o\;\1,\Gf.S, I.OSSES OR t:XI'ENSt::S lliKEC'J'I.I' OH l:<lliHt;("fl.l' ,\RISI:..r; FKII\1 nn: S.IL>:. 
IIM'IIUNG OK t:St: Of" 'rJJt: l'ltolli:CTS Oll fi!O.II .IN I' OTJJEll C""W~I·: OH HI!E.It'll IIEIIEOf. 
II>CI.UIIING HUr NOT l.l~ll'rl·:ll'J"O IIIU:o~Cif OF 1\',IKRM~T\' OK ~t:Gl.li:EM'l·~ 

\). l'llRCIIt\St-:H'S W,\RR,\NTJES: N<~ woura•uic!<o o:rn:., .. t•r irurJL,·J. l'f 1'-!"pfi!:-H..'III.u;,,n.~ n~.,.k f..~ :~ 

Puu·hll.'t'r '"any rcr ... tlll, fiml "' IIQ~·Ull.t";lli<'ll wilh r~·'P''I..1 h• !he- J•nlo!Ul'l\ t"urni .. tll."d unJrr tlu' L"ot:Jit.o•l ,!J.IH 1:1 
;my tn:mnt.•r L:"n\,,~c rhc Sdkr'., v.~urant)' ,-,-ntoLin~J hl·r<:ilt an.ll~ttn h;L'l'r 'holll in,h•mnit"~· ,,n.! l~•lJ St:l:l"~ ••••d rr' 
:aflilj:,lcol :-uhsi,liary l'llntpanic.~ ho~rmlc~~ a.g;.ti"'l .md wilh h''("l't·r h• .• 1: Jam;t~!l' ~-,,:-.", c~r"oC"n~~··. • l~~m' :t;:...l 
liolhililif'\ ;tri\in_g ''Ill ~~r :my !<>UL·h w:~rnmly ••r n·prr.•,'lll,lli•'ll m ... Jc- h~· th~· l"'trdm.;.t.•r. 

W. l.t:(;,.\1- ,\Cl'IO~: :-.J,, l~,.•l!al .1~o:t~•n ,h~tH 1"': h1"11l:h1 hy th.: Pm~·h;•st:r :.oJ~.tin'l 1h1· St.<k: !·•: ···~~ • L:.;·· '' :[:, 
rc:-j'll"(l 111 ;.m~· fll<\o.lllt'hi rumid-.cLI un.kr lh,, t"••nu:~o·r lll-'h' lh;,n 11:1..: yt•:•r Jlll.."t drh-.,·r~ ··f '~~. r. [':,..::., :• >• :h.­
Jl'Uil'h,LLrJ It j:( ;t~\i.'~'tl th::~c .my ~,.·;,~l~t· ••I" .wti•'f'l \\"lth r.::-1'''"' I•• ,,•~·h 1',-.,.Ju.-t• ,h,,:t m • m;,· ·•t: :[1,· .!:~:,· · ·~ -~• ::,' '' 
"' •md1 prndu~·t~. 

II. l'ITI.t:: Tille lr:UL•il.'r., U!'lr..'ll ,k/iwr~ . .IJlll l1ua·hascr I~> t.,._.n r~~l"''n. .. tllk 1•'1 j>t"[''T :·~,,:,·~..·ti••::. h;.•l:t::~,·. 
Jlb,~·m•ont. hl<~<.'kinl!- ••t dlo"t.'kin~. ,.,,mp/i;lllt'C with ;til n:pl~.tlio•n..; .,11,1 ·•rJi•''-'"•·r:.. <~n~l Wltl in.!o.·:t:r.::\ ,:n,: ,!;,·h-::,1 
S&:"l11..•r ;•;;:ain:-.11111 dttims lin f"'.'~""'llill i•1juric' •'r ["lf•lfll.'tly .l.,m.l~l..' .:rt'i"l! fr.,m ,u:d pr•••h:~r., 

1!. L"\SPt:CTIO~: ,\n~· dbLI"$C'' incum·,r f••r h'~lin!! ol!ll'r tt<C" 1111ti:J/ ill.'("l('!.."lh'll "r tt'•l al:~>i•· b~ ··:· .•t: '•1'!:.1:: .1 
Purdi;Ls~r ••• lkk'nmn~· ,.,,mrlian<c u·ilh 'f"<·ifi~·at~•ns 'h"ll 1,• po~id hy l'urdJ~,,·r Pur.·il;~-;: ;·~~~··:·~ ''' ''·"~"TI 
Scllctlo• rl..'l..~l\"1' 11 n•py t•f :til l;,h,nahl["V II'''·' ll"\•nii.L,...1f,LI•••~· ;,1 11•'1..'\"]ll..'ll"C" h• Sdkr 

/J. (;J·:/\'t:Jt,\1..: l'r,>Jtll'h ,,lh<'r lhnllll('OII;JI <k"i~n ;It~· [·,,r l'l.u·\'l~;t'l..'f':- oLU"•1lllll. Jn lh< '"\"l'lll :111~ ]'Hil l•:o'll ,1: 

thh .);til's C'•1'11rw.·• i:-: hd\111• lv tuwnf<•n·~ut.lc toy :my~,..,,.,., •••. UH11f'1c-nl juri~.li\·ti••n. the r;.'lll.IH:ir:r \'"'' i.:.••:' 
h\'h'•l( !~.h-'11 rcnw•ir. in full ft•H·r anJ rn~·~..·a. 

~., w.ti\'l.'f ,,f l..'l.lllf.litinn ,,r '·•lc ,Jmll h~..· lmp!il•tl l"l"tllll ·'I'Y l:.~ilur,· hy Sdl~r h• t:.\t:n·i'C' , .. :a .. · n:~ :n~u:.::l'.<'!ll 

!I.U["IC'r,.:tl~..•;.;. all pn•,·i,,us tfLitllo:Lik•n' an~l/.•r l'•lllfJ;t~:l~ L•n I hi.' li:Jk. S:\lc .mLJ dtlin·~· ,.,. llll.· J;,,,,! pn••~:..: .. ' ' .Jr; :1~.1<!~· 

Jillhjcd :>••k·Jy 1<1 the lC'LII1~ ant.l ,.,,n.lilio•n:- h~..·rcin ~t.tlt-J •-.•r"tlh.,lomJin~ ,,fl)· ,·,•nlrar!o'· l''''''"i••l:.• .•:: r-::;,·1~.,, .... 
•'r·kr:l .. uh .. ,·~Ut."llll)' f('l..'t:'i\'t.'LI t.y lite Sclkr. AL.IJititlll0\11'( olilf<'fC'!,, lt"rnl\ olf .tn~· J:h·mrl h~· l':.:l·h.:•t'r ~··~·;If\ !:1 

:til)" dc~n:c.: iln)' 1•llht' It: rill., ~o•t"lht !1;•1.::- l'•'"tr:tr! 'ho1ri h&:" ~lcnncd pr.,du,·t, outd ~h •• : I it.,· ••·j..-.!~·d l':.:h"h.":·: 1\lil 
:.ign ;md n~rurn chi., in:-uun1rn1 11• S,•lh.'r. t:.~I.ESS TillS l:"olSTR[!:\IEr\'1 IS J.I.ETl'R,'\ED. ·\J'PI<.(J\"Eil n[.l 
REIITlr.D. TO SEI.I.ER Wl'l'lll~ lEN tJIII JJ.\\'~ FUm! NH'l:II'T. Tli!O ('O"'J'W,\('l' 1\'ll.l. IlL 
CO/\'SIDEREO J\CCE)'"J't';D IJY I'UHCIIt\'iEH. 

T':ie p~·o.,crLy cl:f!Sr:~·itx-d belo.,.:. ~n iLflp<tn:.•nt o;J•>od t"JrC,(!r, ~x<:L'p~ i'l.!=l noted ~contentA and co,•Oir:ion of contents of p(lr.lc.tll](:fo :;nk.:-.rJo·,,·,:. rtc-:ttkcd. r.m:!;J~•r•h: , .. vi clr·J:' ::.<·•: 

it~dir:.ltcd i':w~lo:..,, .,,;hie:-. S:'1.'11d the c:vn•pnnylr.hc ... ,.onl c:ompnny being under&Lood t:hro,J~J:"lo,;t this r:ontllct liS r·,caor:it~':) t.~n·t flr!l·r-;r:ot·. 01 c·orpr.u•·.Jon ;~ pn~•~t..·1u•~:.:; fH ·::,• I'' ·.;;• :• 

•Jil<.k!1 o:r.c con·.:c,c•.J d~~re(!r; •.u ,_.,,.,., u.-. it~ us·.:r1l ro~li>L'L' of deli\•ety lH .. s.oid d~stlnt!'!Lion. if 0:1 i•.s o.,.,·" .rowj or !(S O"oo.'ll ;·mr.cr :tnt:. nLh('r· . .,t.·~r: :o ~:e:; 

Cllt'I'JC'r in t.hc rv•Jte ~o sahl cit.:'stin~tinn. ::. i.,; tn•Jt•Jally •'9rCt..•d. ;u; 1:o et!'lt;h c.u·rier of r."lll or any of :;;,!(1 pr<:pen.y n•.·er i•ll or ~1:-.y pnr•.io;-, (Jl :; .. t·: 

~ks~i.I~JJ.<~on. ,;,:Jd l•:i to P.och pi!:'"l'/ rn. nny •.:.rr.e it)'-•..'!r'"'st~cl ir~ rd; or c.tny o( St-id property. o:t:."lt. t:'Yl.n-y ~tC!l"Jir·,. •.o be p.::lrfnu·.L'rl r·,,::·c JJ:clf"r :;IJ;,;: :.:t ~- ... 

r-:ond:•.i1m,; ~ .. ,:. prr .. hihi•_ed ~'I l1:1w . .,._.lio~•LC't p,jn•.t~r) nr · .• .-;-;l.o;e:;, herein cow:.ili'1t·d. Jr.r.!•;r1in~t ,_he r·oc.di·.iorll> fl:l hitr-:~ )Jt•J"cn; .,.,·,:r·:. ,;p.· l.r·:t·;,·; ,,~:o·e•.•c: •·: 

flr:d •IC:Ct.~;.>Lcd :f}r hi~n.<:('; f ancl :-,;.s Mu;\tJl•~: i:·:t.i! o:" !:'.t'N''- ;,Qr:n.>J;n of Conr-;ig:1C'C - for p•lrpost•h of r-~o ... i f~U••.:f}n 0~1.\') 

Shippc•·l'cr Newline Transport 

· t: ··h·: .;~11·"..:-r.l "'J'-·-o-~ '"~';"''«·!r. ~ .... ~ 1:r:~ t:oy ~.-.,.~·rt-~,. t•;· ... -~•.:.,•.•· ~1';-e ;., ... l"•":{oJiro<i: :l" •• l'l. ~;!';.:- lhl: e;t l,;u:\inJ f)>.:&ll •tat.•· ... -hr;th•!t It 1!1' ::ilrrier .J :r .rto~J"'J•'• ~ w·:l,;!',•. 
!i":·f~:-•!"l·""r.: ~t .... r."o1o'· is d,:.,· .. ::\d<!nl. ·.~ ·.-,,Ji~<.·, r;l".•~~ ... ~r.i .,r.;. ,·c~~·~ir'-"·' to .~t·ll.c rpc::i~i=e\1;· ~~ ··•ririln3 L.h~ ii:JI'"!"' ~r doclared \"41•,J·"" !:( 1.:!1.:, PfOp<!!rty s~-G~IiL,·;,it>· ;tt_,,t.:·'"l t"o-/ t:;.- ;:~··I'(" 1 

l?ecei1•ed from 
llunson l'ipr & l'rccasl. In~. 

the abm•e Material in Good Order 

Date J'ly 

Customer Copy 

. ..... 



Dutton, Greg 

From: Nowak, William (APAC) [William.Nowak@apac.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2009 1:02PM 

To: Dutton, Greg 

Subject: FW: Hanson Pipe 

Pipe lengths are 8'. 

Bill Nowak 
Project Manager 
APAC-Southeast, Inc., First Coast Division 
11482 Columbia Park Drve W, Suite 3 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 
0: 904-288-6300 
F: 904-288-6301 
C: 904-588-5314 

From: Lewis, Melinda (APAC) 
Sent: IVIonday, IVIay 04, 2009 3:22 PM 
To: Nowak, William (APAC) 
Subject: Hanson Pipe 

24" $33.12/LF 
72" $230.86/LF 

.M.Jinda £ewi., 

~Cldmini6~ 

a!J'ae.so.ut~te,a.,t, Jru:.. 
9'ft: 904-288-6300 
:Jax: 904-288-6333 
&11: 904-588-4958 

6/2/2009 

Page 1 of 1 



Date 
Quote No. 
Project 

Contractor 

May 5, 2009 
09050509153828 
Apac - Pipe Job 
Jacksonville, FL 
DUVAL County 
Apac Florida Jacksonville 

Bid Date 
Plan Date 
Engineer 

••• . Ill. 

'• vt-

···Hanson 
i-IEIDELBERGCEMENTGroup 

05/05/2009 

None 

We are pleased to quote the following on the above project. Prices are committed on this project only 
and are subject to change after 15 days from bid date. 

Storm Structures 
Description 

Delivery 

Quantity 

1 EA 

Unit Price 

$250.00 

Storm Quote Total 

Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Pieces Unit Total Feet Deserletion Class Unit Price 
5 8.0 40.0 24" Round Reinforced Concrete Pipe, IV 

Profile Gasket 

1 8.0 

Notes 

8.0 72" Round Reinforced Concrete Pipe, IV 
Profile Gasket 

Allow 3-4 weeks for delivery 

$33.12 

$230.86 

RC Pipe Total 

Ext Price 

$250.00 

$250.00 

Total Prlc:e 
$1,324.80 

$1,646.88 

Quote Total $3,421.68 

Subject to State, County & Local Taxes. 
F.O.B.: Jobslte, unloaded by ofhers. 
Above prices based on truckload quantities. 
Terms: 1% lOth, Net 30 

Heather Secrist 
Office: (904) 284-3213 
Cell: (904) 449-4300 

Page 1 of 4 Apac - Pipe Job 



\~;.-~~"(, ~o. -~ ·:- ~lAL:V_~; ~~!~J 
1\'L 1 - 3 ·. b( o .Pe-te£- ~ 

l2'' 0:.+=' ; 56 LF 

24rr ReP ~ \ "o Li==-

VVlt:Lf.t_.v;o..-l Gos+:s: 

-;'2.!;' QcP ·. -#- 2...~, ~ / LF y. BB LF 

2A V \2-c P .' # -:::,:5 , I '2.... ( u:::. Y \.bo i_P.. 

t. ~~~~·~ ~U2-S 

~lM.ko r -:t ~ \k.f 

9'L,277, 15 - 2S1 ~l4-·~ = J1 " 1 Ck'Z., 27 

2o1315, bg. + S9l32.-Cf, 6Z.. 

t;,t"il4. '2v -i- l? /~ ?2.. 4_s-' 

C'.o.ST p~g__ :R:o T ( ~ ~,i ~~ i II\ ;.J-,. Ji) 
{'2.11 ~ :f4-;?;ro+5.50/8B CF 

~1 {( I j I~ ~ ~ I' loS I ~0 L..-F-

=ft Zo) ?~5,~ 

~ts,214.2.o 

:4rzsf.=- 1 +.~ 

'*53. ~zq, Bz.. (if(pa&.oz/u;) 
• \ ~ 3?'2, 4-5 (11.8"3.?/3/t.r) 

= ~l~1 &+5." m 
- ~ 1 g) 6 ~~ ' r.s_ 

~.'2 / "2.--rl I ~~ 

4f B~,§S~F 
Jf ( ~~. 45/ LF 


